Public Document Pack

olsover

District Council

-
Scan this QR gode . The ArC
Pl E-0 High Street
S43 43Y
To: Chair & Members of the Planning Contact: Amy Bryan
Committee Telephone: 01246 242529

Email: amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk
Monday, 1 March 2021

Dear Councillor

PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee of the
Bolsover District Council to be held as a Virtual Meeting on Wednesday, 10th March,
2021 at 11:00 hours.

Please note that there will be a briefing for all Members of the Planning Committee at
10:00 hours. The Planning Committee meeting will start after the briefing at 11:00
hours.

Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email.

Virtual Attendance

| have provided all Members with advice that all meetings must be held virtually
during the National Lockdown. The Council Chamber will not be available for
Members to attend the meeting physically during this time. Should you decide to
disregard this advice and potentially be in breach of the law, you will be deemed to
have accepted the risk assessments listed for the Arc.

- We speak your language
@180\761. Polish Méwimy Twoim jezykiem
~_— Slovak Rozpravame Vasim jazykom

Chinese X RIRAIIES

If you require this agenda in large print

or another format please call us on 01246 217753

If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate in or access the meeting
please contact the Governance Team at least 72 hours before the meeting starts.

B disability o
B confident Tel 01246 242424 Emaillenquiries@bolsover.gov.uk Web www.bolsover.gov.uk

EMPLOYER



The Governance and ICT teams supporting the meeting will be working remotely,
and can provide assistance to you joining virtually.

Risk Assessment Disclaimer

When attending this meeting in person, | confirm that | have read and understood the
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its
content.

e Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001

e Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance — ARC —
SSW001

e Meetings — EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19

pandemic

Reqister of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer.

You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards.

Yours faithfully

g O S\r@@ bﬂg

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer



PLANNING COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Wednesday, 10th March, 2021 at 11:00 hours taking place as a Virtual Meeting

Item No.

PART 1 - OPEN ITEMS

Apologies For Absence

Urgent Items of Business

To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B)
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Declarations of Interest

Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of:

a) any business on the agenda

b) any urgent additional items to be considered

c) any matters arising out of those items

and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time.

Minutes

To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 13" January
2021.

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED UNDER THE TOWN &
COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

20/00166/FUL - Primrose Residential Development: 16 units (Use
Class C3) - Amberleigh Manor, Primrose Hill, Blackwell

REPORTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT
AND PLANNING

Update on Section 106 Agreement Monitoring

Page
No.(s)

33-40



Agenda ltem 4
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council
held in the Virtual Meeting on Wednesday, 13 January 2021 at 10:00 hours.

PRESENT:-
Members:-

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair
Councillors Chris Kane (Vice-Chair), Allan Bailey, Nick Clarke, Jim Clifton,
Paul Cooper, Maxine Dixon, Natalie Hoy, Duncan McGregor, Graham Parkin,
Liz Smyth, Janet Tait, Deborah Watson and Jen Wilson.
Officers:- Sarah Kay (Planning Manager (Development Control)), Chris McKinney
(Principal Planning Officer), Jenny Owen (Legal Executive), Nicola Calver
(Governance Manager), and Amy Bryan (Senior Governance Officer).

PL16-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Derek Adams and Anne Clarke.

PL17-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.

PL18-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

PL19-20/21 MINUTES

Moved by Councillor Nick Clarke and seconded by Councillor Janet Tait
RESOLVED - that the minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4th
November 2020 be approved as a true and correct record.

PL20-20/21 FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY

Committee considered the report which set out an update on housing land supply and
sought approval for the publication of the Council’s Annual Position Statement on Five
Year Housing Land Supply for 2020.

The report stated that Councils were required to plan to meet their local housing need
through Local Plans and to monitor the delivery of their housing land supply. This

4



PLANNING COMMITTEE

monitoring duty must be published on an annual basis and must outline the supply of
specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide a minimum of five years’ worth of housing
against the requirement set out in their Local Plan. This annual publication was
commonly described as a Council’s Five Year Housing Land Supply.

The Principal Planning Officer highlighted that the 2020 assessment had identified that
the Council could show just over 10 years of deliverable supply for the period 2020/21 to
2024/25. Based on this assessment the Council was able to demonstrate that it had a
Five Year Housing Land Supply as required by the National Planning Policy Framework.

Appendix A to the report set out the Council’s annual position statement of its Five Year
Housing Land Supply. Appendix B to the report set out a full list of major development
sites and their contribution to the Council’s Give Year Housing Land Supply.

Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke.
RESOLVED - That Planning Committee:

(1) notes the detailed issues set out in the report.

(2) approves the assessment of the Council’'s Annual Position Statement of
Five Year Housing Land Supply as set out at Appendix A.

(3) authorises the publications of the Annual Position Statement of Five Year
Housing Land Supply (Appendix A) and List of Major Development Sites
and their contribution to the Council’s Five Year Housing Land Supply
(Appendix B) on the Council’s website.

(4) grant delegated authority to the Assistant Director of Development in
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Committee to make
any minor changes to the text or information referred to in (3) above prior to
publication.

PL21-20/21 ANNUAL INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT AND S106
AGREEMENT MONITORING

Committee considered a report which outlined the requirements of the Community
Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) (No. 2) Regulations 2019 in relation to
Annual Infrastructure Funding Statements. The report also sought approval for the
format and content of the Council’s Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 2019/20 and
to endorse the decision to publish the Statement in December 2020. The report also
updated the Committee on the proposed changes to the Section 106 Agreement
reporting schedule and the proposed internal monitoring arrangements to respond to the
new national monitoring requirements.

The report stated that in order for the Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement to be
properly informative for members of the public a summary report had also been prepared
to provide a more ‘plain English’ way of understanding the key information contained
within the required Statement. The Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement 2019/20
Summary Report was attached to the report at Appendix A. The Summary Report had
been published on 23 December 2020, in consultation with the Chair of the Planning
Committee and the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Planning. The Committee was

5



PLANNING COMMITTEE
asked to endorse this publication.

The report also stated that as part of the review of the Council’s current informal Section
106 Agreement monitoring regime in readiness for the introduction of new national
monitoring, it was proposed to report updates on Section 106 Agreement monitoring to
the Committee on a quarterly basis.

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke
RESOLVED - that the Committee:

(1) note the requirements of the Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment)
(England) (No. 2) Regulations 2019 in relation to Annual Infrastructure
Funding Statements;

(2) approve the format and content of the Annual Infrastructure Funding
Statement 2019/20 Summary Report and endorse the decision to publish it
in December 2020 to comply with the regulations;

(3) note the proposed changes to the Section 106 Agreement reporting
schedule for Planning Committee and the proposed internal monitoring
arrangements to respond to the new national monitoring requirements.

PL22-20/21 APPEAL DECISIONS: JULY 2020 - DECEMBER 2020

Committee considered the report of the Planning Manager (Development Control) on the
Planning Service’s performance against the Government’s quality of decision making
targets.

During the 6 months since the last monitoring period, the Council had no appeals on
major applications determined and no appeals against enforcement notices. The Council
had had only one appeal on non-major applications determined and this appeal had been
allowed. This equated to only 0.54% of the number of non-major applications determined
within the period. The Council was therefore still exceeding its appeal decision targets.

The Planning Manager (Development Control) gave a presentative outlining details of the
one appeal decision had had been allowed during July to December 2020. The appeal
that had been allowed related to a new pitched roof with decorative roof finial. The
appeal decision had been a judgement about the impact of a proposal on the character
and appearance of the building and the Conservation Area and the setting of Adjacent
Listed Buildings rather than testing a Local Plan Policy.

Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor
RESOLVED - that the report be noted and that appeal decisions continue to be reported
to Committee every 6 months.

The meeting concluded at 10:55 hours.

6



Agenda Item 5

PARISH Blackwell Parish

APPLICATION Primrose Residential development: 16 units (Use Class C3)

LOCATION Amberleigh Manor Primrose Hill Blackwell Alfreton
APPLICANT Mr S Kelly Amberleigh Manor, Primrose Hill Blackwell DES5 5JF
APPLICATION NO. 20/00166/FUL FILE NO. PP-08647400

CASE OFFICER  Mrs Sarah Kay
DATE RECEIVED 22nd April 2020

SUMMARY
This application has been referred to the Planning Committee because the development is
unable to comply with S106 contribution policies for viability reasons.

Notwithstanding the above, the application is recommended for approval. The proposals are
considered to represent sustainable development and accord in all other respects with policy
requirements. The report presents a balanced planning argument why it is considered that
the benefits of the proposals outweigh non-compliance with infrastructure contribution
policies, inc. consideration of appropriate scales of redevelopment which bring a vacant site
back into use, address on site constr
[...]
ncy guidance for
climate change and urban creep (Refer to Point J in the Advisory Notes)

« Basic ground investigation (desktop survey as a minimum)

* Major developments should incorporate sustainable drainage systems unless there is clear
evidence that this would be inappropriate (as per National Planning Policy Framework

165).

These details are required at the early planning stage to demonstrate that the proposed site is
able to drain and that due consideration has been given to the space required on site for
surface water storage.

Parish Council — 29/04/2020

Comments received asking that thorough checks for Bats are carried out. Also comments
raise concerns that flooding is a continuous problem on this site, and measures to alleviate
this problem will need to be addressed. In their view the current sewage pipes will not be
sufficient to sustain the proposed development. There are also concerns raised that the
narrow access to the site for the number of cars there could be on a development of this size
is a concern, along with parking.

Severn Trent Water
No comments received.

Urban Design Officer — 15/05/2020

Comments were received from the UDO offering feedback on the initial application
submission and site layout iteration as follows:

Design and Access Statement - The design statement is relatively brief and although it
identifies the main constraints, such as protected trees, topography, coal mining legacy,
restricted entrance lane and the presence of neighbouring dwellings. However, these are only
addressed in a relatively superficial manner and no design principles are identified as a result,
that should then inform the approach to the subsequent design. The long distance view to the
south and the relationship of the site to the countryside to the north and not identified.
Consequently, the proposed design and layout does not then necessarily take account of the
site constraints. For example the location of some plots to the adjacent bungalows result
[...]
C3: High Quality Development

Policy SC7: Flood Risk

Policy SC9: Biodiversity and Geodiversity

Policy SC10: Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows

Policy SC11: Environmental Quality (Amenity)

Policy SC13: Water Quality

Policy SC14: Contaminated / Unstable Land

Policy SC15: Hazardous Installations

Policy ITCR5: Green Space and Play Provision

Policy ITCR7: Playing Pitches

Policy ITCR10: Supporting Sustainable Transport Patterns
Policy ITCR11: Parking Provision

Policy I11: Plan Delivery and the Role of Developer Contributions

National Planning Policy Framework (“the Framework”)

The National Planning Policy Framework sets out the Government’s planning policies for
England and how these should be applied. The Framework is therefore a material
consideration in the determination of this application and policies in the Framework most
relevant to this application include:

Paragraphs 7-10: Achieving sustainable development

Paragraphs 47-48: Determining applications

Paragraphs 54-57: Planning conditions and obligations

Paragraphs 91, 92 and 94: Promoting healthy and safe communities

Paragraphs 96 and 98: Open space and recreation

Paragraphs 108-111: Promoting sustainable transport

Paragraph 118: Making effective use of land

Paragraphs 124-128: Achieving well-designed places

Paragraph 153: Meeting the challenge of climate change

Paragraph 165: Sustainable Drainage Systems

Paragraphs 170 and 175: Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
Paragraphs 178-181: Ground conditions and pollution

Paragraphs 184 and 189-197: Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

Supplementary Planning Documents

Successful Places: A Guide to Sustainable Housing Layout and Design — Supplementary
Planning Document.

Parking Standards — Consultation Draft Supplementary Planning Document.

ASSESSMENT

It is considered that the main issues in the determination of this application are:

. the principle of the development;

. highway safety considerations, including whether t
[...]
 Policy SC2
and SC3 of the Local Plan the details of the proposed site layout have undergone a number
of variations / iterations since submission. These changes also respond to the receipt of the
Urban Design Officer initial comments and other site constraints, leading to the latest site
layout proposed (Rev P) being prepared for consideration.

As amended the scheme now proposes a development of 16 no. dwellings 3 bed units which
are either semi-detached or detached in nature. The layout has been amended to address
concerns relating to the relationship of the new development proposals to existing
neighbouring properties, having regard to separation distances and levels; as well as the
relationship of the new dwellings to protected trees. The driveway layout and access /
servicing details have also been amended.

Sﬁ[r@@it S@@[m@ Plots 3 - 12

Having regard to the relative separation distances achieved between plots and existing
neighbouring properties (inc. the nursing home building) all units achieve minimum distances
sought between facing windows and garden boundaries guided by the adopted SPD.
Furthermore the smallest private garden areas of the overall development proposal (plots 5
and 6) measure approximately 55sqm in area, which are considered to be at the lower end of
the minimum threshold but are acceptable. These units also adjoin the playing field of the
school to the west so these areas are unobstructed beyond their own private garden areas
created, which also improves amenity.

The mixture of terraced, semi-detached and detached properties proposed is considered
appropriate in this location and is considered to be generally reflective of the surrounding

20



area. It is acknowledged that the initial layout did not relate well to its surroundings in terms
of the earlier distribution and location of the proposed two storey dwellings that were close to
bungalows on adjoining sites, but this has been suitably addressed through submitted
amendments. Plot 1 
[...]
en taken in
accordance with the guidelines of the Framework.

Equalities Statement

Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in the
exercise of their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and
advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it (i.e. “the Public Sector Equality Duty”).

In this case, there is no evidence to suggest that the development proposals would have any
direct or indirect negative impacts on any person with a protected characteristic or any group
of people with a shared protected characteristic

Human Rights Statement

The specific Articles of the European Commission on Human Rights (‘the ECHR’) relevant to
planning include Article 6 (Right to a fair and public trial within a reasonable time), Article 8
(Right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence), Article 14 (Prohibition
of discrimination) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions and
protection of property).

It is considered that assessing the effects that a proposal will have on individuals and
weighing these against the wider public interest in determining whether development should
be allowed to proceed is an inherent part of the decision-making process. In carrying out this

31



‘balancing exercise’ in the above report, officers are satisfied that the potential for these
proposals to affect any individual’s (or any group of individuals’) human rights has been
addressed proportionately and in accordance with the requirements of the ECHR.

32



Agenda Item 6

Bolsover District Council

Planning Committee

10th March 2021

Update on Section 106 Agreement Monitoring

Report of the Planning Manager

Purpose of the Report

1.1

1.2

1.3

To ensure that the District Council has a robust procedure for recording and
monitoring Section 106 obligations (also referred to as S106 agreements).

S106 agreements are a type of legal agreement between the Council and
landowners/developers often completed alongside applications for planning
permission for major developments. They are needed to deal with the additional
pressures on infrastructure that result from the new development. They are only
required where the effects of the development would otherwise be unacceptable in
planning terms and where they cannot be dealt with by conditions of the planning
permission.

Report Details

Background

In accordance with the Council’s procedures for recording and monitoring Section
106 obligations this report is the quarterly status report and is intended to inform
and give members the opportunity to assess the effectiveness of the monitoring
procedures as well as receive up-to-date information on ongoing cases where
planning obligations are involved. This report accords with the Council’s monitoring
procedure which is additional to and separate from the national requirement to
produce an Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement as was reported to Planning
Committee on 13 January 2021.

It is important to provide this information to members for two key reasons: (i) if
obligations required to make a development acceptable in planning terms aren’t
properly discharged then there is a risk that necessary infrastructure will not be
provided and there would be harm to the Council’s reputation and public confidence
in the Council’s decision making; and (ii) there are strict criteria on how and when
Section 106 contributions received by the District Council should be spent; if these
criteria aren’t met then there is a risk the proposed contribution will have to be
returned to the developer and the associated infrastructure will not be provided.

Consequently, it is not only important that the District Council has a robust
procedure for recording and monitoring Section 106 obligations, it is also important
that there is appropriate oversight of how effectively these procedures wo
[...]
s  £28,180

S106 Obligations Soon Due on Active Development Sites

In terms of current development sites, there are a number of sites where
development has been commenced and officers are monitoring progress against
S106 trigger points. The current monitoring list includes:-

Chesterfield Road, Barlborough (13/00002/VARMAJ and 16/00187/REM).
Permission for 157 dwellings plus offices and industrial units. 26 dwellings occupied
so far so no obligations triggered yet. Obligations include:-

o Sports £765/dwg, half at 50% dwgs occupied, half at 75% occupation.

o Open space plus maintenance if adopted triggered at 33% of dwgs occupied.

o Education £2,255/dwg on occupation of 75 dwgs.

34



o Affordable Housing 10% at 60% of occupation.
o Highways £111,450.34 payment for improvements to Treble Bob roundabout;
£39,364.75 roundabout contribution at 60th dwelling occupied.

Broad Lane, Hodthorpe (14/00518/OUT) 101 dwellings. Recently commenced. No
occupations yet. Obligations not yet triggered include:-
o Sport £888 per dwelling before 70 dwellings occupied.
o Play £747 per dwelling, scheme before 10" and provided before 70t
dwelling.
o Art £984 per dwelling at 70 but less the cost of natural stone boundary
walling.
o Affordable Housing 10% on site at 70 dwellings.
o £50,000 to use on the Social Club before 10 dwellings occupied.

The Edge, Mansfield Road, Clowne (12/00529). Permission for 149 dwellings now
completed. £100,000 maintenance sum payable to BDC when Public Open Space
adopted following resolution of snagging issues still being pursued. Awaiting advice
from contractor via Leisure Officer.

High Ash Farm, Mansfield Rd, Clowne (14/00057/OUTMAJ and 18/00084/OTHER).
Permission for 41 dwellings. Substantially completed now and occupied. Obligation
triggers have been reached most payments received including for Play, Education,
Footpath link, and the market housing delivery targets met discharging the
Affordable Housing obligation.

However the £10,000 art obligation
[...]
a
	4 Minutes
	5 20/00166/FUL - Primrose Residential Development: 16 units (Use Class C3) - Amberleigh Manor, Primrose Hill, Blackwell
	6 Update on Section 106 Agreement Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee of the Bolsover District Council 
held as a Virtual Meeting on Wednesday, 10 March 2021 at 11:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Chris  Kane (Vice-Chair), Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Anne Clarke, 
Nick Clarke, Paul Cooper, Maxine Dixon, Natalie Hoy, Duncan  McGregor, 
Graham  Parkin, Liz  Smyth, Janet  Tait, Deborah  Watson and Jen  Wilson. 
 
Officers:- Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development and Planning), Chris 
McKinney (Principal Planning Officer), Steve Phillipson (Principal Planning Officer), 
Jenny Owen (Legal Executive), Nicola Calver (Governance Manager) and Amy 
Bryan (Senior Governance Officer). 
 
PL23-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jim Clifton. 
 
 
PL24-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
PL25-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
PL26-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke   
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13th 
January 2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 
PL27-20/21 20/00166/FUL - PRIMROSE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT: 16 

UNITS (USE CLASS C3) - AMBERLEIGH MANOR, PRIMROSE 
HILL, BLACKWELL 
 

The Assistant Director of Development and Planning presented the report which gave 
details of the application and highlighted the location and features of the site and key 
issues.  Further details relating to the application were included in the Supplementary 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Report, which included further comments from neighbours to the application site. 
 
The agent on behalf of the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Committee considered the application having regard to the Local Plan for Bolsover 
District and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Committee discussed the application, in particular the access to the site and the 
maintenance of trees on the site as well as the viability of the development and the 
possible second phase of the development. 
 
The Chair proposed that consideration of the application be deferred to enable planning 
officers to enter into discussions with the applicant about the possibility of bringing 
forward their application for Phase 2 (the possible conversion of Amberleigh Manor into 
flats).  The reason being that if both proposals were in front of the Committee it would be 
better able to make an informed assessment on issues such as viability, S106 
contribution requirements and gain more certainty that the former nursing home would be 
brought back into use.  It would also enable the developer an opportunity to comply with 
Local Plan policy SC4. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that consideration of the application be deferred to enable planning officers 
to enter into discussions with the applicant about the possibility of bringing forward an 
application for Phase 2 (the possible conversion of Amberleigh Manor into a number of 
flats).  

 
 (Planning Manager (Development Control)) 

 
 
PL28-20/21 UPDATE ON SECTION 106 AGREEMENT MONITORING 

 
Committee considered a report which provided a quarterly update on Section 106 
agreements and their status.  This quarterly update ensured that the Council had a robust 
procedure for recording and monitoring S106 obligations. 
 
The report detailed the S106 money that had been received and the S106 obligations 
soon due on active development sites. 
 
The report highlighted two cases where the deadline for spending the S106 money was 
within one year of the five year spending deadline. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:56 hours. 


